

To be Argued by:
RICHARD C. IMBROGNO
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York County Clerk's Index No. 159433/15

**New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – First Department**

SRECKO BAZDARIC and ZORKA BAZDARIC,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

ALMAH PARTNERS LLC, ALMAH MEZZ LLC, 180 MAIDEN LANE LLC,
DOWNTOWN NYC OWNER, LLC and J.T. MAGEN & COMPANY INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-03296**

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

MARSHALL DENNEHEY WARNER
COLEMAN & GOGGIN, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Wall Street Plaza
88 Pine Street, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 376-6400
rcimbrogno@mdwgc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
III. BACKGROUND	2
IV. PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT AND DEFENDANTS' ANSWER	2
V. THE PARTIES' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	3
VI. THE SUPREME COURT'S DECISION AND ORDER	3
VII. ARGUMENT	3
A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On Their Labor Law §241(6) Cause Of Action	4
1. The Standards Applicable To Labor Law §241(6) Claims	4
2. Plaintiffs' Labor Law §241(6) Claim Must Be Dismissed As No Industrial Code Provision Applied To His Accident	4
(a) 12 NYCRR §23-1.7(d) Does Not Apply To This Case Because The Alleged Slippery Condition Was Not Caused By A "Foreign Substance" But Rather Was Allegedly Due To An Intentionally Placed Covering	5
(b) Section 23-1.7(e) Does Not Apply To This Case Because Plaintiff Did Not Trip	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
(1) Section 23-1.7(e) (2) Does Not Apply To This Claim Because Plaintiff Did Not Trip And Because Plaintiff's Fall Was Not Caused By Any Of The Conditions Mentioned In That Section	10
(2) Section 23-1.7(e) (1) Does Not Apply To This Claim Because Plaintiff Did Not Trip And Applying This Section To Slipping Hazards Distorts The Meaning Of This Section	10
3. The Cause Of Plaintiff's Fall Was An Integral Part Of The Work And Accordingly Did Not Violate The Industrial Code Provisions Relied Upon By Plaintiff	12
VIII. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Colon v. The Carnegie Hall Society Inc.,
159 A.D.3d 655 [1st Dep't 2018] 13, 14

Conklin v. Triborough Bridge & Tunnel Authority,
49 A.D.3d 320 (1st Dep't 2008) 6, 7, 8

Cumberland v. Hines Interests Ltd. Partnership,
105 A.D.3d 465 (1st Dep't 2013) 12

Krzyzanowski v. City of New York,
179 A.D.3d 479 (1st Dep't 2020) 13, 14

O'Sullivan v. IDI Construction Co., Inc.,
7 N.Y.3d 805 (2006), affirming 23 A.D.3d 225
(2d Dep't 2006) 12

Rizzuto v. L.A. Wenger Contracting Co.,
91 N.Y.2d 343 (1997) 4

Tucker v. Tishman Construction Corp.,
36 A.D.3d 417 (1st Dep't 2007) 13

Velasquez v. 795 Columbus LLC,
103 A.D.3d 541 [1st Dep't 2013]..... 11

Verel v. Ferguson Electric Construction Co., Inc.,
41 A.D.3d 1154 (4th Dep't 2007) 12

Statutes

Labor Law §200..... 2, 3, 9

Labor Law §240(1)..... 2, 3

Labor Law §241(6)..... *passim*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page

Regulations

12 NYCRR §23-1.7(d)	5, 6, 10, 11, 14
22 NYCRR §23-1.7(d)	1, 6, 7, 8, 9
22 NYCRR §23-1.7(e)	1, 9
22 NYCRR §23-1.7(e) (1)	10, 11
22 NYCRR §23-1.7(e) (2)	10
